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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Adam Gaertner and McKenzie Novak

Location:	10649 Yosemite Road	

Request:	Variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 5 feet to 1.7 feet for an accessory structure.

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Single Family Dwelling; zoned R-1 Single Family Residential
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North, South, East, and West – Single Family Homes; zoned R-1
	
Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends Low Density Residential land use for the property.

CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Action:	08/07/14 – The Planning Commission recommended denial of a variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 5 feet to 1.7 feet for an accessory structure.

City Council Agenda:	08/18/14 - 


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 19.27 - Single Family Residential
	Section 2.98.01 - Variances

PROPOSAL / HISTORY

The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 5 feet to 1.7 feet for a 252 square foot accessory building.

In 2013, the applicant applied for a building permit (Permit # 1308759) to construct an approximately 120 square foot addition onto an existing 120 square foot accessory building at 10649 Yosemite Avenue.  The existing accessory building was constructed in the rear yard by a previous property owner, and since it was 120 square feet or less in size it did not require a building permit from the City.  When the applicant applied for a building permit to expand the accessory building, he submitted a plan that showed the accessory building would be placed at the City Code required 5 foot side yard setback (see attachments).  

The City received a complaint regarding the location of the accessory building.  Following the complaint, the City’s Building Official inspected the property and noticed the accessory building was closer to the property line than what is allowed by City Code.  It appears that when the original 120 square foot portion of the building was constructed, the previous property owner, since they were not required to get a building permit, illegally placed the shed within the 5 foot setback.  When the current property owners constructed the addition; it was also within the 5 foot setback.  The Building Official told the applicant they would need to move the shed to a Code complying location or apply for a variance.  The applicant had the property surveyed and verified the 252 square foot shed is 1.7 feet from the side property line. 

ANALYSIS

The 26,213 square foot property has two large areas in the rear yard which are potential locations for an accessory structure.  As shown with the one foot contours in Figure 1, the rear yard closest to the house is free from trees and has a gradual two to three percent slope.  The area immediately behind the house is flatter than the current location of the accessory building.  The storm water drainage is primarily northeast to southwest with the south side of the dwelling being lower than the north and an 18 foot drop from the rear yard to the front.  Figure 1 shows the shed could be moved northeast 3.3 feet, to a Code complying location, without significant topography issues.  

FIGURE 1:   Site Topography for 10649 Yosemite Road (one foot contours shown)
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SOURCE:  City of Bloomington GIS 

There is a 5 foot drainage and utility easement along the south and east property lines.  The accessory building is located adjacent to the south property line and within the drainage and utility easement.  Historically, staff opposes any encroachment into any drainage easement where it is evident the property has slopes which increase the need to preserve the easement between the two properties.  If a variance is granted, an encroachment agreement would need to be obtained. 

According to State Statute, variances can only be granted when the applicant establishes there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.  State statute specifically states that economic considerations alone do not constitute a practical difficulty.  The applicant has stated they believe their practical difficulty is due to the location of the fence gate to access the rear yard, and due to slopes in the rear yard (see plans attachment).  The applicant believes that if they move the accessory building north 3.3 feet to a 5 foot setback, they would no longer be able to access the rear yard with a vehicle.  Staff believes the building could be relocated to the north and east and still maintain vehicle access to the rear yard.  Staff has also identified several other locations on the site, which would not be impacted by slopes and would have code complying setbacks.  

Furthermore, the variance findings state the plight of the landowner must be due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by the landowner.  Although a portion of the accessory building was existing, and a previous property owner constructed it in an illegal location, when the applicant applied for a building permit to expand the structure, he submitted a complying plan showing a 5 foot setback from the side property line.  It is the property owner’s responsibility to verify the setback.  In this case, the fact that the fence is located within 2 feet of the shed should have raised suspicion the shed was not in compliance with the five foot setback as noted on the building permit application (see applicant’s photos).  This should have been verified prior to construction of the addition.  

Staff is also concerned about the precedent that would be set by approving a variance to allow an accessory building in a public utility and drainage easement 1.7 feet from the side lot line when there are multiple Code complying opportunities to site the structure on the lot.  The City would need to handle similar variance applications similarly in the future.  Given the very low bar that would be set by the precedent of an approval in this case, all residential lots could then be eligible for reduced accessory building setbacks (including detached garages, which are also accessory buildings).  In that case, it would be better to amend the City Codes to simply allow reduced setbacks citywide rather than have all residents work through the variance process.  Staff opposes such a Code amendment as it would reduce the ability to properly handle drainage within drainage easements, it would reduce the ability to place public utilities within easements, it would increase visual and noise impacts on neighbors and it would increase the ability a fire to migrate from one property to the next.

For these reasons, staff cannot make the required findings for a variance and therefore recommends denial of the variance request. 

FINDINGS

Section 2.98.01(b)(2) Variances may only be permitted:

(A)	When the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance;

· The location of the accessory building, 1.7 feet from the property line, and within a drainage and utility easement is not in harmony with the purpose and intent of the setback requirements as it decreases the potential for directing and maintaining surface water drainage on the applicant’s property, it limits the ability to place public utilities, it reduces the fire safety benefits of building separation and it increases the visual impacts of the structure on the neighboring property.  The building could be relocated, with minor modifications, to avoid the need for a variance.

(B)	When the variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan;

· The variance is inconsistent with the first land use goal of the Comprehensive Plan, which is “encourage an efficient, desirable arrangement and distribution of land uses”.  

(C)	When the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.  Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  

· The applicant has not established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance outside of economic considerations.  There are multiple locations on the property where the accessory building can be placed that are of similar or reduced slope relative to its current location and that would allow vehicle access to the rear yard. 

	Practical difficulties as used in connection with the granting of the variance, means that:

(i)	The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the zoning ordinance;

· Although an accessory building is a reasonable use on a single family lot, placement of the building within a public utility and drainage easement 1.7 feet from the side property line is not reasonable given that the building could be relocated to several code complying locations on the lot. 

(ii)	The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and

· [bookmark: _GoBack]Although a portion of the accessory building was existing, and a previous property owner constructed it in an illegal location, when the current property owner applied for a building permit, they submitted a plan showing the building would have a 5 foot setback from the side property line.  Photos provided show the fence is located in close proximity to the shed, which should have raised suspicion the 5 foot setback as stated on the building permit application was at issue.  It is the current owner’s responsibility to verify setback requirements prior to construction of the addition.

(iii)	The variance if granted will not alter the essential character of the locality.

· A single accessory building 1.7 feet from the property line may not alter the character of the neighborhood, however if all accessory buildings were allowed to be closer it would change the character and feel of the neighborhood, since the separation between buildings would be reduced.  In addition, it is important to preserve the separation between buildings on adjacent properties, as established by the easements, for utilities and drainage. 



RECOMMENDATION

Planning Commission and Staff recommend the following motion:

In Case 10936A-14, having not been able to make the required findings, move to adopt the resolution of denial for a variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 5 feet to 1.7 feet for an accessory building located at 10649 Yosemite Road.

	Council Action
	Motion by __________________  Second by__________________ to 	
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